
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

 Putting our residents first 

   

Central & South 
Planning 
Committee 

  

To Councillors on the Committee 
 
Councillor Ian Edwards (Chairman) 

Councillor David Yarrow (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillor Shehryar Ahmad-Wallana 

Councillor Roy Chamdal 

Councillor Alan Chapman 

Councillor Jazz Dhillon (Labour Lead) 

Councillor Janet Duncan 

Councillor Manjit Khatra 

Councillor Brian Stead 

 

   

Date: WEDNESDAY, 7 
SEPTEMBER 2016 
 

 

Time: 7.00 PM 
 

Venue: CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE, 
MIDDLESEX UB8 1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

  

Published: Tuesday, 30 August 2016 

 Contact: Democratic Services 
Tel: 01895 250833 
Email: democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 

This Agenda is available online at: 
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=123&Year=0 

Public Document Pack



Useful information for  

residents and visitors 
 

Watching & recording this meeting 
 
You can watch the public (Part 1) part of this meeting 
on the Council's YouTube channel, live or archived 
after the meeting. Residents and the media are also 
welcome to attend in person, and if they wish, report 
on the public part of the meeting. Any individual or 
organisation may record or film proceedings as long 
as it does not disrupt proceedings.  
 
It is recommended to give advance notice of filming to ensure any particular requirements can be 
met. The Council will provide seating areas for residents/public, high speed WiFi access to all 
attending and an area for the media to report. The officer shown on the front of this agenda should 
be contacted for further information and will be available to assist. 
 
When present in the room, silent mode should be enabled for all mobile devices. 

 
Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U1,
[...]
 at Planning Committees about 
applications in their Ward.  

Committee Members – The planning committee is 
made up of the experienced Councillors who meet 
in public every three weeks to make decisions on 
applications. 

 

How the Committee meeting works 
The Planning Committees consider the most 
complex and controversial proposals for 
development or enforcement action.  

Applications for smaller developments such as 
householder extensions are generally dealt with 
by the Council’s planning officers under delegated 
powers.  

An agenda is prepared for each meeting, which 
comprises reports on each application 

Reports with petitions will normally be taken at 
the beginning of the meeting.   

The procedure will be as follows:-  

1. The Chairman will announce the report;  

2. The Planning Officer will introduce it; with a 
presentation of plans and photographs;  

3. If there is a petition(s),the petition organiser 
will speak, followed by the agent/applicant 
followed by any Ward Councillors; 

 

4. The Committee may ask questions of the 

petition organiser or of the agent/applicant;  

5. The Committee debate the item and may seek 
clarification from officers;  

6. The Committee will vote on the 
recommendation in the report, or on an 
alternative recommendation put forward by a 
Member of the Committee, which has been 
seconded. 

 

About the Committee’s decision 
The Committee must make its decisions by 
having regard to legislation, policies laid down 
by National Government, by the Greater London 
Authority – under ‘The London Plan’ and 
Hillingdon’s own planning policies as contained 
in the ‘Unitary Development Plan 1998’ and 
supporting guidance.  The Committee must also 
make its decision based on material planning 
considerations and case law and material 
presented to it at the meeting in the officer’s 
report and any representations received.  

Guidance on how Members of the Committee 
must conduct themselves when dealing with 
planning matters and when making their 
decisions is contained in the ‘Planning Code of 
Conduct’, which is part of the Council’s 
Constitution.  

When making their decision, the Committee 
cannot take into account issues which are not 
planning considerations such a the effect of a 
development upon the value of surrounding 
properties, nor the loss of a view (which in itself 
is not sufficient ground for refusal of 
permission), nor a subjective opinion relating to 
the design of the property.  When making a 
decision to refuse an application, the Committee 
will be asked to provide detailed reasons for 
refusal  based on material planning 
considerations.   

If a decision is made to refuse an application, 
the applicant has the right of appeal against the 
decision.  A Planning Inspector appointed by the 
Government will then consider the appeal.  
There is no third party right of appeal, although 
a third party can apply to the High Court for 
Judicial Review, which must be done within 3 
months of the date of the decision.  

 



 

 

Agenda 
 

 

 

Chairman's Announcements 

1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting  

3 To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meeting  

4 Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent  

5 To confirm that the items of business marked Part I will be considered in 
Public and that the items marked Part 2 will be considered in private 

 

 

PART I - Members, Public and the Press 
 
Items are normally marked in the order that they will be considered, though the 
Chairman may vary this.  The name of the local ward area is also given in addition to the 
address of the premises or land concerned. 
 

 

Applications with a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

6 Land at 17 Peachey 
Lane, Cowley 
 
66643/APP/2009/2783 
 
 

Brunel 
 

Two storey building comprising 2 
two-bedroom and 3 one-bedroom 
flats, to include parking provision, 
involving demolition of existing 
dwelling. 
 
Recommendation: Approval 
 

1 - 20 
 

84 - 90 

7 Manor Court, High 
Street, 
Harmondsworth 
 
25525/APP/2016/1091 
 
 

Heathrow 
Villages 
 

Change of use of existing building 
to a house in multiple occupation 
(HMO) to provide 10 bedsitting 
units with parking for 7 cars 
(retrospective application for full 
planning permission). 
 
Recommendation: Approval 
 

21 - 42 
 

91 - 105 



 

8 Hamilton Road, 
Cowley, Uxbridge 
 
5670/APP/2016/2112 
 
 

Uxbridge 
South 
 

Two storey side extension, single 
storey front extension, single 
storey rear extension and 
conversion of roof space to 
habitable use to include a rear 
dormer 
 
Recommendation: Refusal 
 

43 - 52 
 

106 - 113 

 

Applications without a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

9 Land adjacent to 14 
and 15 East Walk, 
Hayes 
 
63226/APP/2016/2383 
 
 

Townfield 
 

Construction of two, three-
bedroom houses, one two-
bedroom house and related 
facilities. 
 
Recommendation: Refusal 

53 - 66 
 

114 - 122 

PART II - MEMBERS ONLY 
 
The reports listed below are not made public because they contain confidential or 
exempt information under paragraph 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended. 

10 Enforcement Report 67 - 74 

11 Enforcement Report 75 - 82 

 

PART I - Plans for Central and South Planning Committee  83 - 122 



This page is intentionally left blank



Central & South Planning Committee - 7th September 2016

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

LAND AT 17 PEACHEY LANE COWLEY 

Two storey building comprising 2 x two-bedroom and 3 x one-bedroom flats,
to include parking provision, involving demolition of existing dwelling

24/12/2009

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 66643/APP/2009/2783

Drawing Nos: Photomontage Proposed
Location Plan (1:1250)
K1209
0950/102/D
0950/101/C

Date Plans Received: 24/12/2009Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

This application seeks full planning permission for the erection of two-storey detached
building comprising three 1-bedroom flats and two 2-bedroom  flats, with parking provision
for seven vehicles, the relocation of a vehicular crossover and the demolition of the
existing dwelling, at 17 Peachey Lane, Uxbridge.

It is not considered that the proposed development would have a detrimental impact on
the character and appearance of the surrounding area or on the residential amenity of
neighbouring  occupants. The  proposal is considered to comply with relevant UDP and
London Plan policies and accordingly, approval is recommended.

2. RECOMMENDATION

06/01/2010Date Application Valid:

This planning application was reported to the 18/01/2010 and 7/09/2010 Central &

South Planning Committee meetings. Members resolved to approve the scheme

subject to conditions and a S106 Legal Agreement with Heads of Terms covering

Parking Permit Restrictions for future occupiers and financial contribution towards

the enhancement of Educational facilities. Following the committee a draft

agreement was prepared however this has not been completed and the decision

has therefore not been issued. 

Since such time, the Council no longer seeks education contributions under the

S106 process as this has been superseded by the introduction of the Hillingdon

Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL), which is an automatic levy added to new

developments.

Furthermore, whilst at the time Members requested a Head of Term restricting the

provision of parking permits for future occupiers of the flats, the development

provides 7 car parking spaces for the 2 x 2 bed flats and 3 x 1 bed flats, which is

line with Council parking standards. Therefore Officers do not consider parking

permit restrictions to be necessary in this instance as they are only sought where

there is an under provision of parking.

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Central & South Planning Committee
[...]
 made by or with 

the authority of the Head of Committee

Services pursuant to section 47 of the 

Copyright, Designs and Patents

Act 1988 (the Act).

Unless the Act provides a relevant 

exception to copyright.

6 Hamilton Road

Cowley

Uxbridge

Central & South

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee: Date:

Scale:

1:1,250

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services
Planning Section

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

5670/APP/2016/2112

© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 

100019283 Page 51



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank



LAND ADJACENT TO 14 AND 15 EAST WALK HAYES 

Construction of two, three-bedroom houses, one two-bedroom house and
related facilities.

20/06/2016

A

Report of the Head of Planning, Building Control, Sport & Green Spaces 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 63226/APP/2016/2383

Item No.

Drawing Nos: Living roofs

DAT/9.1

DAT/9.0

16-1218-01A

Location Plan (1:1250)

16-1217-02

16-1218-03

16-1218-04

Design and Access Statement

Parking Assessment

Date Plans Recieved: Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

Planning permission is sought for the erection of two x three bedroom houses, one two
bedroom house and related facilities. The revised proposal is similar to that recently
dismissed at appeal in terms of its layout. The proposed dwellings have however been
sunk into the ground in an attempt to overcome the Inspectors previous concerns which
related to the development failing to harmonise with the existing street scene and other
features of the ASLC. 

It is considered however, that the revised proposal, by reason of its form, scale, size,
siting and design, which would still extend across the entire site, would be out of keeping
with the character and appearance of the streetscene and the distinctive character of the
designated East Walk/West Walk Area of Special Local Character (ASLC).

The application is therefore recommended for refusal.

[...]
nd Locality

The area is characterised by groups of 1920s/1930s terraced and semi-detached two-
storey houses. The site is located within The East and West Walk Area of Special Local
Character (ASLC). Therefore proposals within this area would need to appropriately
harmonise and complement the local character and appearance of this area.

The area was designed as social housing for local rail workers, which are typical of the
period. The properties are arranged in a cruciform shaped layout, creating small cul-de-
sac spaces, with a single narrow access route for vehicles. The ASLC forms part of an
original planned estate between the roads Birchway and Hunters Grove and was once
known as the Hayes Garden Village.

In general the area has a spacious character with the regular rhythm of the two storey
houses and the gaps and views between buildings playing an important role in its
appearance. Whilst overgrown, the existing site and other undeveloped corner plots, were
initially designed as open green spaces/allotments, and are integral with the layout of the
area, making them an important element of the area's character.

The houses are of similar design and materials, with pantiled hipped roofs, small catslide
roofs over the flank walls, side entrances and central stacks. Most of the frontages have
retained mature hedges as their front boundary treatment.

3.2 Proposed Scheme

The application seeks planning permission for the erection of two x three bedroom houses
and one two bedroom house and related facilities. All the houses are proposed to be
located around a central courtyard. The design principles and form the houses from the
previous applications has been maintained. The revised application seeks to sink the
houses deeper into the site so that the roof levels are at the same level as the entrance
footpath. The roof is proposed to be planted.

The application has been called to committee by the Ward Councillor for consideration.

policies from the old Unitary De
[...]
ne No:

Page 64



M
IN

E
T
 G

A
R

D
E

N
S

2

31.7m

54

51
0

Allotm
ent G

ardens

87

24

El Sub Sta

20

52

328

LB

87a

74

1

59

EAST W
ALK

58

4

1

73

Sub
El

Sta

89

12

3

50

38

78

1

62

30b

1

2

14

1
3

2
5

25

3
0

32

32a

2

80

32.0m

31.1m

37

49

2
6

1
4

21

Works

Depot

SILVERDALE GARDENS

12

1
7

7

5
7

47

35

HUNTERS GROVE

87b

33

´

September 2016

Site Address:Notes:

For identification purposes only.

Site boundary

This copy has been made by or with 

the authority of the Head of Committee

Services pursuant to section 47 of the 

Copyright, Designs and Patents

Act 1988 (the Act).

Unless the Act provides a relevant 

exception to copyright.

Land adjacent to 14 and 15 East Walk

Hayes

Central and South

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee: Date:

Scale:

1:1,250

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services
Planning Section

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

63226/APP/2016/2383

© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 
100019283 Page 65



Page 66

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 10

Page 67

By virtue of paragraph(s) 2, 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.

Document is Restricted



Page 74

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 11

Page 75

By virtue of paragraph(s) 2, 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.

Document is Restricted



Page 82

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Annex

Page 83



Page 84



Page 85



Page 86



Page 87



Page 88



Page 89



Page 90



Page 91



Page 92



Page 93



Page 94



Page 95



Page 96



Page 97



Page 98



Page 99



Page 100



Page 101



Page 102



Page 103



Page 104



Page 105



Page 106



Page 107



Page 108



Page 109



Page 110



Page 111



Page 112



Page 113



Page 114



Page 115



Page 116



Page 117



Page 118



Page 119



Page 120



Page 121



Page 122


	Agenda
	6 Land at 17 Peachey Lane, Cowley - 66643/APP/2009/2783
	7 Manor Court, High Street, Harmondsworth - 25525/APP/2016/1091
	8 6 Hamilton Road, Cowley, Uxbridge - 5670/APP/2016/2112
	9 Land adjacent to 14 and 15 East Walk, Hayes - 63226/APP/2016/2383
	10 Enforcement Report
	11 Enforcement Report
	PART I - Plans for Central and South Planning Committee



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

CENTRAL & South Planning Committee

7 September 2016

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Ian Edwards (Chairman), David Yarrow (Vice-Chairman), Shehryar Ahmad-
Wallana, Alan Chapman, Janet Duncan, Manjit Khatra and Brian Stead

LBH Officers Present: 
Nicole Cameron (Legal Advisor), Alex Chrusciak (Planning Service Manager), Meghji 
Hirani (Planning Contracts & Planning Information), Manmohan Ranger (Transport 
Consultant) and Luke Taylor (Democratic Services Officer)

82.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Roy Chamdal, with Councillor 
Ray Graham substituting in his place, and Councillor Jazz Dhillon.

83.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of interest.

84.    TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda 
Item 3)

No minutes were received.

85.    MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4)

None.

86.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 5)

It was confirmed that items marked Part I would be considered in public, and items 
marked Part II would be considered in private.

87.    LAND AT 17 PEACHEY LANE, COWLEY - 66643/APP/2009/2783  (Agenda Item 6)

Two storey building comprising 2 x two-bedroom and 3 x one-bedroom flats, to 
include parking provision, involving demolition of existing dwelling.

Officers introduced the report and noted the addendum. Members were informed that 
the application had been submitted in 2009, and the Committee resolved to grant 



permission subject to S106 agreement. The S106 agreement was never signed, and 
the Council no longer seeks education contributions under the S106 process, as this 
has been superseded by the introduction of the Hillingdon Community Infrastructure 
Levy. Councillors were informed that the current plans, including footprint and amenity 
space, do still comply with new planning standards. 

The Chairman stated that building at the site did not commence until July 2015, and 
commented that the time frame between building and the resolution to grant permission 
may mean new residents or neighbours now live in the surrounding area and did not 
have a say in the original consultation on the application. The Chairman confirmed that 
a re-consultation could take place to allow any new residents to comment on the 
application and have their views heard.

Councillors confirmed that it was important for residents to have a say, and a proposal 
to defer the application for re-consultation with residents was seconded. When put a 
vote, this proposal was supported unanimously.

RESOLVED: 
 That the application was deferred.

88.    MANOR COURT, HIGH STREET, HARMONDSWORTH - 25525/APP/2016/1091  
(Agenda Item 7)

The item was deferred without any consideration from the Committee on the 
application or its merits.

RESOLVED: 
 The application was deferred.

89.    6 HAMILTON ROAD, COWLEY, UXBRIDGE - 5670/APP/2016/2112  (Agenda Item 8)

The item was deferred without any consideration from the Committee on the 
application or its merits.

RESOLVED: 
 The application was deferred.

90.    LAND ADJACENT TO 14 AND 15 EAST WALK, HAYES - 63226/APP/2016/2383  
(Agenda Item 9)

Construction of two three-bedroom houses, one two-bedroom house and related 
facilities.

Officers introduced the report and noted the addendum, including an additional reason 
for refusal regarding the amenity space of the three-bed dwelling which did not match 
the Council's minimum requirements. It was confirmed that previous applications on the 
site had been refused, as the development was proposed in an area of special local 
character.

Councillors echoed the comments of the Hayes Garden Residents Association outlined 
in the report, and did not believe the proposal on the site was acceptable.

The officer's recommendation, with the additional reason for refusal, was proposed, 
seconded, and upon being put to a vote, unanimously agreed.



RESOLVED: 
 That the application was refused, with additional reason for refusal.

91.    ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 10)

RESOLVED:

1. That the enforcement action as recommended in the officer’s report was 
agreed.

2. That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the reasons for it 
outlined in this report into the public domain, solely for the purposes of issuing 
the formal breach of condition notice to the individual concerned.

This item is included in Part II as it contains information which a) is likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual and b) contains information which reveals that the authority 
proposes to give, under an enactment, a notice under or by virtue of which 
requirements are imposed on a person. The authority believes that the public interest in 
withholding the Information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt 
information under paragraphs 2 and 6(a) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended).

92.    ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 11)

RESOLVED:

1. That the enforcement action as recommended in the officer’s report was 
agreed.

2. That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the reasons for it 
outlined in this report into the public domain, solely for the purposes of issuing 
the formal breach of condition notice to the individual concerned.

This item is included in Part II as it contains information which a) is likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual and b) contains information which reveals that the authority 
proposes to give, under an enactment, a notice under or by virtue of which 
requirements are imposed on a person. The authority believes that the public interest in 
withholding the Information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt 
information under paragraphs 2 and 6(a) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended).

The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 7.17 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Democratic Services on 01895 250833.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes 
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings.


